

## **In the court of Sub Judge – II, Patna City**

**T.S. - 184/13**

**04-10-21**

Attendance on behalf of defendant (State) is filed. Attendance on behalf of newly added defendant no. 7 and 8 (Central Government) is also filed alongwith W.S. and showcause. Written statement on behalf of Bihar Rajya Pool Nirman Nigam is also filed. Learned advocate for plaintiff has submitted that Ld. advocate practising Patna City Civil court have no place from where they can carry out their statutory duty. It is further submitted that at least *status quo* may be granted in favour of plaintiff till Durga Puja Holiday as state is try to forcefully evict the plaintiff. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of newly added defendant 7 and 8 (Central Government) has submitted that the plaintiff intentionally did not made defendant 7 and 8 as a party to the suit though defendant no. 7 and 8 are one of the most important and necessary party to the suit. It is also submitted that plaintiff has filed title suit in 2013 and are claiming most of there relief against central government but did not made central government party to the suit. It is also submitted on behalf of central government the plaintiff have encroached land through which bridge of utmost national importance is passing and are delaying the construction of the said bridge of national importance. It is also submitted that due to delay in construction of the bridge of national importance, the central government will have to pay damages running in thousands of crore rupees to the construction company to which tender has been allotted. Further it is submitted that if the encroachment is not removed immediately before winter season then Patna city will be totally cutoff from the rest of the city, in light of opening of temporary Pipa pool during winter season as traffic load to the Patna City is likely to increase by 8 to 10 times. It is prayed on behalf of the defendant including central government that this injunction petition may be decided as the earliest.

Heard. Both plaintiff and defendant are directed to be present for hearing on 08.10.2021.

Dictated

Succ. Sub Judge - II